
S. No. 2392 H. No. 4299; 106 OG No. 8, 1031 (February 22, 2010) 

[ REPUBLIC ACT NO. 9847, December 11, 2009 ]

AN ACT ESTABLISHING MOUNTS BANAHAW AND SAN
CRISTOBAL IN THE PROVINCES OF LAGUNA AND QUEZON AS A

PROTECTED AREA UNDER THE CATEGORY OF PROTECTED
LANDSCAPE, PROVIDING FOR ITS MANAGEMENT AND FOR

OTHER PURPOSES

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in
Congress assembled:

 

SECTION 1. Title. — This Act shall be known as the "Mts. Banahaw-San Cristobal
Protected Landscape (MBSCPL) Act of 2009".

 

SEC. 2. Declaration of Policy. — The importance of the Banahaw and San Cristobal
mountains as major watersheds in the provinces of Laguna and Quezon, including
their educational, aesthetic, biodiversity, and cultural and religious importance
behooves the State to undertake steps for their protection and preservation.

 

It is therefore declared the policy of the State to ensure the protection and
conservation of these mountains and their associated forest, biodiversity, cultural
and religious importance. In so doing, the State shall ensure the full implementation
of this Act, the mobilization of resources for the institutional mechanisms herein
established, and the full scientific and technical support needed for the conservation
of biodiversity and the integrity of the ecosystems, culture and religious practices.

 

SEC. 3. Scope and Coverage. — The boundaries of the Mts. Banahaw-San Cristobal
Protected Landscape (MBSCPL), which falls under the category of protected
landscape as defined herein, within the municipalities of Sariaya, Candelaria,
Dolores, Lucban, and Tayabas in the Province of Quezon and the municipalities of
Rizal, Nagcarlan, Liliw, Majayjay and the City of San Pablo in the Province of Laguna,
are as follows:

 

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION
  

Parcel I

Beginning at a point marked "1" on the DENR NIPAS Map No. RO-4A-4,
which is N 09°09'54" E, 10,726.59 meters from BLLM No.1 (Latitude
13'55'48.80", Longitude 121°25'27.68") of the Municipality of Candelaria,
Province of Quezon;

 

Thence
 Thence
 

N 39°00' W
N 39°00' W

235.0 m 
459.0 m 

to corner 2;
to corner 3;



Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence

N 51°00' W
N 76°00' E
N 59°00' E

N 28°00' W
N 30°00' W
N 77°00' W
N 26°00' E
N 46°28' E
N 81°07' E
N 39°14' E
N 34°45' E
N 21°13' E

N 18°28' W
N 00°40' E

N 63°54' W
N 81°47' W
N 01°51' W
N 25°27' W
S 80°12' W
S 20°36' W
S 12°43' W
N 82°04' W
S 06°26' E
S 63°01' E

S 30°47' W
S 23°02' W
N 70°02' W
N 35°27' E
N 27°30' E

N 06°42' W
N 16°30' W
N 38°00' W
N 89°40' W
S 00°30' W
S 18°20' W
S 11°30' W
S 80°20' W
N 65°00' W
N 65°00' W
N 65°00' W
N 29°15' W
N 34°15' W
N 59°00' E

N 22°00' W
S 87°10' W
S 55°20' W
N 55°15' W
N 30°30' W
N 74°10' E

N 79°30' W
N 24°00' E
S 83°00' W
N 44°00' W
S 85°00' E
S 70°03' E

153.0 m 
144.3 m 
81.7 m 

117.5 m 
367.3 m 
251.2 m 
565.4 m 
170.0 m 
326.7 m 
162.2 m 
218.3 m 
196.9 m 
171.3 m 
80.9 m 
81.9 m 

135.8 m 
173.9 m 
77.4 m 

166.1 m 
482.9 m 
187.5 m 
149.6 m 
112.8 m 
117.5 m 
121.5 m 
115.0 m 
404.8 m 
145.6 m 
171.5 m 
412.4 m 
384.5 m 
93.1 m 

137.8 m 
71.7 m 

236.8 m 
190.3 m 
176.9 m 
410.7 m 
667.4 m 
515.4 m 
867.5 m 
63.2 m 

162.9 m 
202.4 m 
128.0 m 
74.1 m 
51.3 m 

374.8 m 
290.0 m 
356.5 m 
325.6 m 
131.8 m 
153.5 m 
282.7 m 
299.8 m 

to corner 4;
to corner 5;
to corner 6;
to corner 7;
to corner 8;
to corner 9;

to corner 10;
to corner 11;
to corner 12;
to corner 13;
to corner 14;
to corner 15;
to corner 16;
to corner 17;
to corner 18;
to corner 19;
to corner 20;
to corner 21;
to corner 22;
to corner 23;
to corner 24;
to corner 25;
to corner 26;
to corner 27;
to corner 28;
to corner 29;
to corner 30;
to corner 31;
to corner 32;
to corner 33;
to corner 34;
to corner 35;
to corner 36;
to corner 37;
to corner 38;
to corner 39;
to corner 40;
to corner 41;
to corner 42;
to corner 43;
to corner 44;
to corner 45;
to corner 46;
to corner 47;
to corner 48;
to corner 49;
to corner 50;
to corner 51;
to corner 52;
to corner 53;
to corner 54;
to corner 55;
to corner 56;
to corner 57;
to corner 58;



Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence

S 83°56' E
N 08°00' W
N 67°05' E
S 34°56' E
N 22°00' E
N 18°00' E

N 07°00' W
N 82°00' E
N 37°30' E
N 39°00' E
N 66°43' E
N 09°50' E
N 77°33' E
N 79°05' E
S 42°45' E
S 60°33' E
N 50°20' E
S 50°30' E

S 06°30' W
S 88°05' E
S 62°00' E

S 12°37' W
S 14°20' E
N 37°00' E
N 67°00' E
S 50°00' E
N 62°14' E
N 41°35' E
N 14°14' E
S 50°00' E

N 09°37' W
N 15°33' E
N 66°00' E
N 07°02' E
N 83°28' E
N 46°24' E
S 44°03' E
N 35°16' E

N 38°09' W
N 47°01' E
N 45°32' E
S 40°53' E
N 49°43' E
S 78°23' E
N 58°07' E
N 37°30' E

N 56°51' W
N 47°19' E
N 47°14' E
N 85°01' E
S 04°19' E
S 77°46' E
S 04°50' E
S 79°05' E
N 03°05' E

209.8 m 
109.5 m 
92.9 m 

119.6 m 
190.6 m 
114.1 m 
179.9 m 
743.8 m 
317.9 m 
87.0 m 

514.8 m 
189.1 m 
246.5 m 
442.3 m 
305.0 m 
24.55 m 
214.3 m 
498.7 m 
86.7 m 

192.4 m 
300.0 m 
276.6 m 
150.9 m 
174.2 m 
247.8 m 
221.3 m 
490.8 m 
1585.3 m
500.3 m 
173.1 m 
396.4 m 
178.8 m 
225.6 m 
316.9 m 
940.0 m 
83.4 m 

145.0 m 
97.4 m 

157.8 m 
307.4 m 
265.7 m 
69.4 m 

110.5 m 
68.3 m 

176.5 m 
147.3 m 
175.2 m 
278.4 m 
331.0 m 
192.0 m 
267.3 m 
102.2 m 
290.5 m 
58.5 m 

217.2 m 

to corner 59;
to corner 60;
to corner 61;
to corner 62;
to corner 63;
to corner 64;
to corner 65;
to corner 66;
to corner 67;
to corner 68;
to corner 69;
to corner 70;
to corner 71;
to corner 72;
to corner 73;
to corner 74;
to corner 75;
to corner 76;
to corner 77;
to corner 78;
to corner 79;
to corner 80;
to corner 81;
to corner 82;
to corner 83;
to corner 84;
to corner 85;
to corner 86;
to corner 87;
to corner 88;
to corner 89;
to corner 90;
to corner 91;
to corner 92;
to corner 93;
to corner 94;
to corner 95;
to corner 96;
to corner 97;
to corner 98;
to corner 99;

to corner 100;
to corner 101;
to corner 102;
to corner 103;
to corner 104;
to corner 105;
to corner 106;
to corner 107;
to corner 108;
to corner 109;
to corner 110;
to corner 111;
to corner 112;
to corner 113;



Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence

N 48°21' E
S 27°17' E
S 55°12' E
N 50°34' E
S 51°01' E
N 19°37' E
N 60°38' E
N 07°58' E
N 52°30' E
S 39°39' E
N 76°29' E
S 62°27' E
S 62°42' E
S 47°41' E
S 62°16' E
S 62°26' E
S 61°56' E

S 62°32' W
S 71°14' W
S 17°45' E
N 83°11' E
N 34°23' E
N 81°39' E
S 61°52' E

S 42°09' W
S 09°32' E
N 71°03' E
S 22°57' E

S 46°52' W
S 31°00' E
N 56°19' E
S 22°53' E
S 23°03' E

S 43°30' W
N 65°47' W
S 13°55' W
S 64°46' E

S 42°57' W
S 43°04' W
N 81°38' W
N 27°56' W
S 09°33' E

N 61°59' W
S 04°43' W
S 43°04' W
S 23°14' E

S 61°58' W
N 40°13' W
S 39°12' W
N 42°45' W
S 60°28' W
N 33°37' W
S 55°32' W
S 44°07' E

S 39°12' W

185.2 m 
158.5 m 
111.2 m 
258.8 m 
56.2 m 

163.2 m 
192.6 m 
130.1 m 
224.0 m 
215.0 m 
156.1 m 
488.9 m 
913.0 m 
496.0 m 
616.1 m 
500.9 m 
545.3 m 
552.9 m 
449.6 m 
446.6 m 
251.0 m 
818.2 m 
309.5 m 
159.1 m 
391.2 m 
594.1 m 
669.9 m 
496.3 m 
70.2 m 

115.8 m 
50.9 m 

818.9 m 
1136.6 m
254.8 m 
902.9 m 
330.7 m 
728.4 m 
269.1 m 
292.6 m 
53.9 m 

262.5 m 
292.5 m 
119.3 m 
350.4 m 
280.7 m 
2180.0 m
2545.0 m
695.0 m 
810.8 m 

3.7 m 
59.4 m 
14.2 m 
93.3 m 
65.5 m 

320.0 m 

to corner 114;
to corner 115;
to corner 116;
to corner 117;
to corner 118;
to corner 119;
to corner 120;
to corner 121;
to corner 122;
to corner 123;
to corner 124;
to corner 125;
to corner 126;
to corner 127;
to corner 128;
to corner 129;
to corner 130;
to corner 131;
to corner 132;
to corner 133;
to corner 134;
to corner 135;
to corner 136;
to corner 137;
to corner 138;
to corner 139;
to corner 140;
to corner 141;
to corner 142;
to corner 143;
to corner 144;
to corner 145;
to corner 146;
to corner 147;
to corner 148;
to corner 149;
to corner 150;
to corner 151;
to corner 152;
to corner 153;
to corner 154;
to corner 155;
to corner 156;
to corner 157;
to corner 158;
to corner 159;
to corner 160;
to corner 161;
to corner 162;
to corner 163;
to corner 164;
to corner 165;
to corner 166;
to corner 167;
to corner 168;



Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence

S 39°12' W
N 50°49' W
S 39°20' W
S 50°49' E
S 30°20' E

S 39°12' W
S 10°46' W
N 89°39' W
N 01°14' W
N 33°57' E
N 49°56' E
N 09°35' E

N 45°12' W
N 05°15' W
N 10°53' E
N 53°14' E
N 01°44' E
N 0°37' W

N 54°32' W
N 23°48' W
N 22°34' W
N 23°39' W
N 35°13' E
N 45°24' E
N 16°31' E
N 28°32' E
N 25°20' E
N 57°23' E

N 05°28' W
S 41°56' W
S 53°03' W
N 85°30' W
N 65°54' W
N 46°33' W
N 77°34' W
S 80°07' W
S 87°03' W
N 54°37' W
N 23°12' W
N 03°36' W
N 29°40' E
N 10°40' E

N 80°20' W
N 51°19' W
N 36°49' W
N 03°19' W
N 61°19' E

N 29°10' W
N 62°14' W
N 49°08' W
S 76°58' W
N 73°52' W
S 54°55' W
S 18°57' W
S 36°53' E

434.0 m 
184.0 m 
190.0 m 
180.0 m 

2.9 m 
320.0 m 
1424.0 m
360.0 m 
41.3 m 
51.7 m 
41.4 m 
51.0 m 
61.8 m 
39.8 m 
41.3 m 
64.9 m 
85.7 m 
49.6 m 
52.8 m 
41.8 m 
67.5 m 
17.6 m 
52.5 m 
45.8 m 
40.7 m 
31.7 m 
19.5 m 
21.8 m 
13.2 m 
24.9 m 
28.6 m 
24.6 m 
44.0 m 
57.1 m 
28.1 m 
45.0 m 
55.0 m 
52.5 m 
31.3 m 
45.7 m 
42.8 m 
34.7 m 
45.0 m 
25.5 m 

121.3 m 
36.3 m 
58.3 m 
35.8 m 
33.1 m 
92.7 m 

204.0 m 
27.7 m 

850.0 m 
73.8 m 
50.3 m 

to corner 169;
to corner 170;
to corner 171;
to corner 172;
to corner 173;
to corner 174;
to corner 175;
to corner 176;
to corner 177;
to corner 178;
to corner 179;
to corner 180;
to corner 181;
to corner 182;
to corner 183;
to corner 184;
to corner 185;
to corner 186;
to corner 187;
to corner 188;
to corner 189;
to corner 190;
to corner 191;
to corner 192;
to corner 193;
to corner 194;
to corner 195;
to corner 196;
to corner 197;
to corner 198;
to corner 199;
to corner 200;
to corner 201;
to corner 202;
to corner 203;
to corner 204;
to corner 205;
to corner 206;
to corner 207;
to corner 208;
to corner 209;
to corner 210;
to corner 211;
to corner 212;
to corner 213;
to corner 214;
to corner 215;
to corner 216;
to corner 217;
to corner 218;
to corner 219;
to corner 220;
to corner 221;
to corner 222;
to corner 223;


