[REPUBLIC ACT NO. 9847, December 11, 2009]

AN ACT ESTABLISHING MOUNTS BANAHAW AND SAN CRISTOBAL IN THE PROVINCES OF LAGUNA AND QUEZON AS A PROTECTED AREA UNDER THE CATEGORY OF PROTECTED LANDSCAPE, PROVIDING FOR ITS MANAGEMENT AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. *Title.* — This Act shall be known as the "Mts. Banahaw-San Cristobal Protected Landscape (MBSCPL) Act of 2009".

SEC. 2. *Declaration of Policy.* — The importance of the Banahaw and San Cristobal mountains as major watersheds in the provinces of Laguna and Quezon, including their educational, aesthetic, biodiversity, and cultural and religious importance behooves the State to undertake steps for their protection and preservation.

It is therefore declared the policy of the State to ensure the protection and conservation of these mountains and their associated forest, biodiversity, cultural and religious importance. In so doing, the State shall ensure the full implementation of this Act, the mobilization of resources for the institutional mechanisms herein established, and the full scientific and technical support needed for the conservation of biodiversity and the integrity of the ecosystems, culture and religious practices.

SEC. 3. Scope and Coverage. — The boundaries of the Mts. Banahaw-San Cristobal Protected Landscape (MBSCPL), which falls under the category of protected landscape as defined herein, within the municipalities of Sariaya, Candelaria, Dolores, Lucban, and Tayabas in the Province of Quezon and the municipalities of Rizal, Nagcarlan, Liliw, Majayjay and the City of San Pablo in the Province of Laguna, are as follows:

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION

Parcel I

Beginning at a point marked "1" on the DENR NIPAS Map No. RO-4A-4, which is N 09 $^{\circ}$ 09 $^{\circ}$ 54" E, 10,726.59 meters from BLLM No.1 (Latitude 13 $^{\circ}$ 55 $^{\circ}$ 48.80", Longitude 121 $^{\circ}$ 25 $^{\circ}$ 27.68") of the Municipality of Candelaria, Province of Quezon;

Thence	N 39°00' W	235.0 m	to corner 2;
Thence	N 39°00' W	459.0 m	to corner 3;

Thence	N 51°00' W	153.0 m	to corner 4;
Thence	N 76°00' E	144.3 m	to corner 5;
Thence	N 59°00' E	81.7 m	to corner 6;
Thence	N 28°00' W	117.5 m	to corner 7;
Thence	N 30°00' W	367.3 m	to corner 8;
Thence	N 77°00' W	251.2 m	to corner 9;
Thence	N 26°00' E	565.4 m	to corner 10;
Thence	N 46°28' E	170.0 m	to corner 11;
Thence	N 81°07' E	326.7 m	to corner 12;
Thence	N 39°14' E	162.2 m	to corner 13;
Thence	N 34°45' E	218.3 m	to corner 14;
Thence	N 21°13' E	196.9 m	to corner 15;
Thence	N 18°28' W	171.3 m	to corner 16;
Thence	N 00°40' E	80.9 m	to corner 17;
Thence	N 63°54' W	81.9 m	-
	N 81°47' W		to corner 18;
Thence		135.8 m	to corner 19;
Thence	N 01°51' W	173.9 m	to corner 20;
Thence	N 25°27' W	77.4 m	to corner 21;
Thence	S 80°12' W	166.1 m	to corner 22;
Thence	S 20°36' W	482.9 m	to corner 23;
Thence	S 12°43' W	187.5 m	to corner 24;
Thence	N 82°04' W	149.6 m	to corner 25;
Thence	S 06°26' E	112.8 m	to corner 26;
Thence	S 63°01' E	117.5 m	to corner 27;
Thence	S 30°47' W	121.5 m	to corner 28;
Thence	S 23°02' W	115.0 m	to corner 29;
Thence	N 70°02' W	404.8 m	to corner 30;
Thence	N 35°27' E	145.6 m	to corner 31;
Thence	N 27°30' E	171.5 m	to corner 32;
Thence	N 06°42' W	412.4 m	to corner 33;
Thence	N 16°30' W	384.5 m	to corner 34;
Thence	N 38°00' W	93.1 m	to corner 35;
Thence	N 89°40' W	137.8 m	to corner 36;
Thence	S 00°30' W	71.7 m	to corner 37;
Thence	S 18°20' W	236.8 m	to corner 38;
Thence	S 11°30' W	190.3 m	to corner 39;
Thence	S 80°20' W	176.9 m	to corner 40;
Thence	N 65°00' W	410.7 m	to corner 41;
Thence	N 65°00' W	667.4 m	to corner 42;
Thence	N 65°00' W	515.4 m	to corner 43;
Thence	N 29°15' W	867.5 m	to corner 44;
Thence	N 34°15' W	63.2 m	to corner 45;
Thence	N 59°00' E	162.9 m	to corner 46;
Thence	N 22°00' W	202.4 m	to corner 47;
Thence	S 87°10' W	128.0 m	to corner 48;
Thence	S 55°20' W	74.1 m	to corner 49;
Thence	N 55°15' W	51.3 m	to corner 50;
Thence	N 30°30' W	374.8 m	•
	N 74°10' E		to corner 51;
Thence		290.0 m	to corner 52;
Thence	N 79°30' W	356.5 m	to corner 53;
Thence	N 24°00' E	325.6 m	to corner 54;
Thence	S 83°00' W	131.8 m	to corner 55;
Thence	N 44°00' W	153.5 m	to corner 56;
Thence	S 85°00' E	282.7 m	to corner 57;
Thence	S 70°03' E	299.8 m	to corner 58;

Thence	S 83°56' E	209.8 m	to corner 59;
Thence	N 08°00' W	109.5 m	to corner 60;
Thence	N 67°05' E	92.9 m	to corner 61;
Thence	S 34°56' E	119.6 m	to corner 62;
Thence	N 22°00' E	190.6 m	to corner 63;
Thence	N 18°00' E	114.1 m	to corner 64;
Thence	N 07°00' W	179.9 m	to corner 65;
	N 82°00' E		
Thence		743.8 m	to corner 66;
Thence	N 37°30' E	317.9 m	to corner 67;
Thence	N 39°00' E	87.0 m	to corner 68;
Thence	N 66°43' E	514.8 m	to corner 69;
Thence	N 09°50' E	189.1 m	to corner 70;
Thence	N 77°33' E	246.5 m	to corner 71;
Thence	N 79°05' E	442.3 m	to corner 72;
Thence	S 42°45' E	305.0 m	to corner 73;
Thence	S 60°33' E	24.55 m	to corner 74;
Thence	N 50°20' E	214.3 m	to corner 75;
Thence	S 50°30' E	498.7 m	to corner 76;
Thence	S 06°30' W	86.7 m	to corner 77;
Thence	S 88°05' E	192.4 m	to corner 78;
Thence	S 62°00' E	300.0 m	to corner 79;
Thence	S 12°37' W	276.6 m	to corner 80;
Thence	S 14°20' E	150.9 m	to corner 81;
Thence	N 37°00' E	174.2 m	to corner 82;
Thence	N 67°00' E	247.8 m	to corner 82;
Thence	S 50°00' E	247.8 m	•
Thence	N 62°14' E	490.8 m	to corner 84;
Thence	N 41°35' E		to corner 85;
	N 41°33 L N 14°14' E	1585.3 m	to corner 86;
Thence	S 50°00' E	500.3 m 173.1 m	to corner 87;
Thence	N 09°37' W	396.4 m	to corner 88;
Thence			to corner 89;
Thence	N 15°33' E	178.8 m	to corner 90;
Thence	N 66°00' E	225.6 m	to corner 91;
Thence	N 07°02' E	316.9 m	to corner 92;
Thence	N 83°28' E	940.0 m	to corner 93;
Thence	N 46°24' E	83.4 m	to corner 94;
Thence	S 44°03' E	145.0 m	to corner 95;
Thence	N 35°16' E	97.4 m	to corner 96;
Thence	N 38°09' W	157.8 m	to corner 97;
Thence	N 47°01' E	307.4 m	to corner 98;
Thence	N 45°32' E	265.7 m	to corner 99;
Thence	S 40°53' E	69.4 m	to corner 100;
Thence	N 49°43' E	110.5 m	to corner 101;
Thence	S 78°23' E	68.3 m	to corner 102;
Thence	N 58°07' E	176.5 m	to corner 103;
Thence	N 37°30' E	147.3 m	to corner 104;
Thence	N 56°51' W	175.2 m	to corner 105;
Thence	N 47°19' E	278.4 m	to corner 106;
Thence	N 47°14' E	331.0 m	to corner 107;
Thence	N 85°01' E	192.0 m	to corner 108;
Thence	S 04°19' E	267.3 m	to corner 109;
Thence	S 77°46' E	102.2 m	to corner 110;
Thence	S 04°50' E	290.5 m	to corner 111;
Thence	S 79°05' E	58.5 m	to corner 111;
Thence	N 03°05' E	217.2 m	to corner 112;
	55 55 L	-1/1/	10 00.1101 110,

Thence	N 48°21' E	185.2 m	to corner 114;
Thence	S 27°17' E	158.5 m	to corner 115;
Thence	S 55°12' E	111.2 m	to corner 116;
Thence	N 50°34' E	258.8 m	to corner 117;
Thence	S 51°01' E	56.2 m	to corner 118;
Thence	N 19°37' E	163.2 m	to corner 119;
Thence	N 60°38' E	192.6 m	to corner 120;
Thence	N 07°58' E	130.1 m	to corner 121;
Thence	N 52°30' E	224.0 m	to corner 122;
Thence	S 39°39' E	215.0 m	to corner 123;
Thence	N 76°29' E	156.1 m	to corner 124;
Thence	S 62°27' E	488.9 m	to corner 125;
Thence	S 62°42' E	913.0 m	to corner 126;
Thence	S 47°41' E	496.0 m	to corner 127;
Thence	S 62°16' E	616.1 m	to corner 128;
Thence	S 62°26' E	500.9 m	to corner 129;
Thence	S 61°56' E	545.3 m	to corner 130;
Thence	S 62°32' W	552.9 m	to corner 131;
Thence	S 71°14' W	449.6 m	to corner 132;
Thence	S 17°45' E	446.6 m	to corner 133;
Thence	N 83°11' E	251.0 m	to corner 134;
Thence	N 34°23' E	818.2 m	to corner 135;
Thence	N 81°39' E	309.5 m	to corner 136;
Thence	S 61°52' E	159.1 m	to corner 137;
Thence	S 42°09' W	391.2 m	to corner 138;
Thence	S 09°32' E	594.1 m	to corner 139;
Thence	N 71°03' E	669.9 m	to corner 140;
Thence	S 22°57' E	496.3 m	to corner 141;
Thence	S 46°52' W	70.2 m	to corner 142;
Thence	S 31°00' E	115.8 m	to corner 143;
Thence	N 56°19' E	50.9 m	to corner 144;
Thence	S 22°53' E	818.9 m	to corner 145;
Thence	S 23°03' E	1136.6 m	to corner 146;
Thence	S 43°30' W	254.8 m	to corner 147;
Thence	N 65°47' W	902.9 m	to corner 148;
Thence	S 13°55' W	330.7 m	to corner 149;
Thence	S 64°46' E	728.4 m	to corner 150;
Thence	S 42°57' W S 43°04' W	269.1 m	to corner 151;
Thence	N 81°38' W	292.6 m	to corner 152;
Thence	N 27°56' W	53.9 m	to corner 153;
Thence	S 09°33' E	262.5 m	to corner 154;
Thence		292.5 m	to corner 155;
Thence	N 61°59' W S 04°43' W	119.3 m	to corner 156;
Thence	S 43°04' W	350.4 m	to corner 157;
Thence		280.7 m	to corner 158;
Thence	S 23°14' E S 61°58' W	2180.0 m	to corner 159;
Thence	N 40°13' W	2545.0 m	to corner 160;
Thence	S 39°12' W	695.0 m	to corner 161;
Thence		810.8 m	to corner 162;
Thence	N 42°45' W S 60°28' W	3.7 m	to corner 163;
Thence Thence	N 33°37' W	59.4 m 14.2 m	to corner 164;
Thence	S 55°32' W		to corner 165;
Thence	S 44°07' E	93.3 m 65.5 m	to corner 166;
Thence	S 39°12' W	320.0 m	to corner 167; to corner 168;
THUTUE	J J J 12 VV	J20.0 III	to comer 100,

Thence	S 39°12' W	434.0 m	to corner 169;
Thence	N 50°49' W	184.0 m	to corner 170;
Thence	S 39°20' W	190.0 m	to corner 171;
Thence	S 50°49' E	180.0 m	to corner 171;
Thence	S 30°20' E	2.9 m	to corner 172;
	S 39°12' W	320.0 m	•
Thence	S 10°46' W		to corner 174;
Thence		1424.0 m	to corner 175;
Thence	N 89°39' W	360.0 m	to corner 176;
Thence	N 01°14' W	41.3 m	to corner 177;
Thence	N 33°57' E	51.7 m	to corner 178;
Thence	N 49°56' E	41.4 m	to corner 179;
Thence	N 09°35' E	51.0 m	to corner 180;
Thence	N 45°12' W	61.8 m	to corner 181;
Thence	N 05°15' W	39.8 m	to corner 182;
Thence	N 10°53' E	41.3 m	to corner 183;
Thence	N 53°14' E	64.9 m	to corner 184;
Thence	N 01°44' E	85.7 m	to corner 185;
Thence	N 0°37' W	49.6 m	to corner 186;
Thence	N 54°32' W	52.8 m	to corner 187;
Thence	N 23°48' W	41.8 m	to corner 188;
Thence	N 22°34' W	67.5 m	to corner 189;
Thence	N 23°39' W	17.6 m	to corner 190;
Thence	N 35°13' E	52.5 m	to corner 191;
Thence	N 45°24' E	45.8 m	to corner 192;
Thence	N 16°31' E	40.7 m	to corner 193;
Thence	N 28°32' E	31.7 m	to corner 194;
Thence	N 25°20' E	19.5 m	to corner 195;
Thence	N 57°23' E	21.8 m	to corner 196;
Thence	N 05°28' W	13.2 m	to corner 197;
Thence	S 41°56' W	24.9 m	to corner 197;
Thence	S 53°03' W	28.6 m	to corner 199;
Thence	N 85°30' W	24.6 m	to corner 200;
Thence	N 65°54' W	44.0 m	to corner 201;
Thence	N 46°33' W	57.1 m	to corner 201;
	N 77°34' W		•
Thence		28.1 m	to corner 203;
Thence	S 80°07' W	45.0 m	to corner 204;
Thence	S 87°03' W	55.0 m	to corner 205;
Thence	N 54°37' W	52.5 m	to corner 206;
Thence	N 23°12' W	31.3 m	to corner 207;
Thence	N 03°36' W	45.7 m	to corner 208;
Thence	N 29°40' E	42.8 m	to corner 209;
Thence	N 10°40' E	34.7 m	to corner 210;
Thence	N 80°20' W	45.0 m	to corner 211;
Thence	N 51°19' W	25.5 m	to corner 212;
Thence	N 36°49' W	121.3 m	to corner 213;
Thence	N 03°19' W	36.3 m	to corner 214;
Thence	N 61°19' E	58.3 m	to corner 215;
Thence	N 29°10' W	35.8 m	to corner 216;
Thence	N 62°14' W	33.1 m	to corner 217;
Thence	N 49°08' W	92.7 m	to corner 218;
Thence	S 76°58' W	204.0 m	to corner 219;
Thence	N 73°52' W	27.7 m	to corner 220;
Thence	S 54°55' W	850.0 m	to corner 221;
Thence	S 18°57' W	73.8 m	to corner 222;
Thence	S 36°53' E	50.3 m	to corner 223;
- 			